1 INTRODUCTION
The pavement recycling presents environmental and economic advantages for the paving Indus-
try. From an environmental point of view, the pavement recycling enables to reduce the amount
of new aggregates and bitumen used, the disposal area required for placing milled material and
the energy consumption. Besides the environmental advantages, the pavement recycling can
present economic benefits in comparison to the traditional pavement overlay and it can solve
other problems, such as cracking, roughness and/or others pathologies (INIR, 2012).
According to data provided by EAPA (2011), 2000 tonnes of reclaimed asphalt were avail-

with a binder content of 5 %), the procedure starts with the addition of new aggregates at a
temperature of 230 ºC together with 20 % of the coarse RAP fraction. These materials should
be mixing during 1 minute, to ensure their homogeneity. After that, 30 % of the fine RAP frac-
tion is introduced at room temperature in the previous mixture, during 2 minutes, in order to
homogenize the mixture’s temperature. Then, the modified bitumen with waste materials (at
180 ºC) is added to the mixture, during 2 minutes, as recommended in EN 12697-35 standard.
This production process is based in a previous study of Palha et al. (2013). All mixtures were
tested for water sensitivity (EN 12697-23) and rutting resistance (EN 12697-22) in order to
evaluate their performance.
Table 1. Percentage of each waste material used in the studied binders. _____________________________________________________________________________________
Modified binder Aged bitumen Bitumen35/50 Polymer Motor oil _____________________________________________________________________________________
B10/20 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RBO10 50.0 40.0 0.0 10.0
RBO15 50.0 35.0 0.0 15.0
RBO20 50.0 30.0 0.0 20.0
RBP5O10 50.0 35.0 5.0 10.0
RBP5O15 50.0 30.0 5.0 15.0
RBP5O20 50.0 25.0 5.0 20.0
RBP2.5O10 50.0 37.5 2.5 10.0
RBP3.5O10 50.0 36.5 3.5 10.0
RBP4.5O10 50.0 35.5 4.5 10.0 _____________________________________________________________________________________
3 RESULTS
3.1 Selection of waste materials contents
The basic properties of the studied binders are presented in Table 2. The increase of the waste
motor oil content increases the penetration values and decreases the softening point tempera-